Average revenue growth rate 5.0% 8.0%

Operating profit margin years 2-5 11.6% - 14.4% 34.5% - 45.6%

Long-term growth rate 1.7% 1.7%

The goodwill included in the Corporate Finance Division arose from the acquisition of Naves Corporate Finance GmbH in 2017. At 28 February

2023, the recoverable amount of the Corporate Finance Division is based on a value-in-use of £2,835,000, which is lower than the carrying value of

its assets. This is as a result of market conditions and trading below expectations in the year to 28 February 2023 and an increase in discount rate

from 15.01% in 2022 to 20.66% in 2023 as well as a reduction in forecast revenues compared to management view in the prior year. As a result,

Management recognised an impairment of £9.1 million at 28 February 2023.

Sensitivity to impairment for Corporate Finance
To test the sensitivity of the results of the impairment review, the calculations have been re-performed, flexing the three key assumptions:

− revenue growth rate;

− post-tax discount rate; and

− revenue outperforms or underperforms forecast

 48

Change in revenue growth Change in post-tax discount rate

Revenue outperforms or
underperforms forecast

+1% -1% +2% -2% +15% -15%

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Corporate Finance   372  (363)  (383)   523   1,702  (1,702)

The effect on cash flows of climate change was considered but assessed to have no material impact at this time. Management does not believe that
climate-related risks nor the potential impact of climate change on the Group’s operations would materially affect the recoverability of goodwill in
either of the cash-generating units (see Note 2).

16 Other intangible assets

 Note

Computer
 software

£’000

Other
 intangible

assets
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost

At 28 February 2021  6,420 11,005 17,425

Additions  515 – 515

Disposal of Cory Brothers  (1,344) (1,480) (2,824)

[…]

business and was reviewed by management as part of the financial due diligence process. A discount rate of 5.29% was used to calculate the net

present value; this was based on the credit risk of Vertom Agencies BV following a credit check performed by management.

The contingent consideration relating to the first earnout payment is resolved as it is based on the performance of the VertomCory business to

December 2022. The receivable held on the Balance Sheet at 28 February 2023 in relation to the first earnout payment is £1.5 million (£1.1 million

deferred consideration and £0.4 million contingent consideration).

Sensitivity analysis

Management have considered the sensitivity of the contingent consideration receivable arising from the second and third earnout payments to both

changes in the estimate of future profitability of the VertomCory agency business, and the discount rate selected.

   Sensitivity to the estimate of

future gross profits of the

VertomCory agency

business

Sensitivity to change in the

discount rate selected

 Carrying value

 as at

28 February 2023

Undiscounted value

as at 28 February

2023

Decrease by 10% Increase by 10% Decrease by

 1% p.a.

Increase by

 1% p.a.

 £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s

Payment due on 31 May 2023 403 408 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Payment due on 31 May 2024 515 550 (176) 176 6 (6)

Payment due on 31 May 2025 489 550 (167) 167 11 (10)

Total  1,407 1,508 (343) 343 17 (16)

The 10% increase/decrease in future gross profits of the VertomCory agency business considered in the sensitivity analysis is selected to reflect a

reasonably likely variation in outcomes, which lie within range covered by the minimum and maximum earnout thresholds.  The change in discount

rate considered reflects the observed range of three-year GBP corporate bond rates with similar credit risk.

24 Financial instruments and risk management

The Group is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

− Currency risk

− Interest rate risk

− Credit risk

− Liquidity risk